ADJOURNED‘MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:
. ' 18 : , TUESDAY, : MARCH SRD'."- A,.D."1931,.10:00 A.M.
: Pursuant to the order of adjourment of the Regular Meeting of March 2nd, 1931, the Board pf
Commissioners again meet this 3rd day of March, 1931 at 10:00 o'clock.
éD PRESENT: Honorable C. M. Chapbers, Mayof, presiding and Commissioners, Bushick, Rubiola,
'ES ; Steffler. Absent Commissioner Wright.
Q ‘
- S
d: % . ' ?
Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler.
No.423 AN ORDINANCE
‘ Adopting final Bu&gét for year ending May 31, 1931, and appropriating monies for same.
. MK‘W“O Seetion 1: BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:
That the final Budget for all expenditures of the General Fund, of the City of San
Antonio for the fiscal year ending Nay 31, 1931, is hereby adopted - said budget being as
follows: - 3 | ¥
- Mayor & Commissioners - - = = = = = = = = = = - - - - - - $ 45,000.00 :
ABSOTIRY =~ » = ~ )= = * = « e o cma .- ... -ea- £29,000.00
AUGIEOr -~ -~ - = = = = & = o @ @ e -t e . ee .- a .24,000.00
City Clerk, = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - = > = 27,000.00
TREDDRRINE AgONt, - - =~ - - - Sk .- de . s -ee - 10,700.00
Corporation Court - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 30,000.00 ' !
Health = = = = = = = = = = ¢ = = = - = = = = - - - - - - 144,000.00 k
Auditorium = = = = = = = = = = - = 4 - = = 2 & = - - = - 30,000.00
InSp- W'tS. & MeaS. R I R R Mt | LS 2,400.00 ?
Contingencies - - - - - - e e G = = 150,000,00
PRV CLRYE = ~ > =« = < & i &« R SR : 3,000.00
. Public Welfare = = = = = = = = = = = =« = = - =« =~ - - - - 115,000.00
Museum = = = = = = = = = = =« - =~ e el e - e .- 18,000.00
Winburn Field = = = = = = = = = = = = =« = = = = - - - - 12,000.00
AOEleRel dnditorinm ~ - - - - - < > = - - - = i a o o ne 4,000.00
e San Pedro Playhouse = = - = = = = = = = = = @ = = - = = 6,000.00
e s SR SRR S i B R T R 73,000.00
TaE CRIIECHor = -~ ~ = = = = = = & = =« = = & == =2« = 18,500.00
Back Tax Collector - - = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - - - 14,000.00
TLicense & Dues - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - =~ 6,400.00
IO s & - =~ « - = = - = . s e e e -~ 7,800.,00
Parks & Plazas = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = 165,000.00
GEFSER CIBRNING ~ - - r =~ - = = =~ = = 2 - 2 & -2~ <~ & 390,000.00
Sanitation - - = - - = = = = = = = = - - - e s .- - 26,000.00
Plumbing & Sewer = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - = = 19,500.00
River & Diteches - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - 23,900.00
City Hall Bldgs -~ - =~ = = = = = = = = = = R R 17,000.00
OIQeNetory = » - = - = = = = = @ = = = =« - c=s- 6,200.00
R e, = > = wow - e .- e i, B8 L T - 15,000.00
EXpOBItION Park = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« = = L 5,000.00
* Governor's Palace = = = = = = - = - = E I 8,000.00
Street Maintenance - - - - - = = = = = = - - - - - - - - 410,000.00
ENRINEBYS ~ =~ = = == = =« = = = @ = e o =« = o &« = == 920, 000.00Q
Sewer Construction = = = = = = = = = = - = = o = - =« - - 50,000.00
DR AN~ = wis < » - & = = -~ * - - - e=- - - = . B8 ,008,00
Co e S R SRt SR S R I I R B Y e 485,300.00
e e S R I R I i L L B e L $00,000.00 ;
Fire Alarm = = = = = = = = = = = = = & = = = = = = = =}~ 23,000.00 1
' Lights = = = = = = = = = = = ¢ 0 0 2 = o= = = = = e 143,000.00
1y S e e SR R R e RS T8 75,000.00
' "Civil Service = = = = = = = = = = = = @& = = - - - - - = 1,000.00
: : Section 2: Be it further ordained that the sum of T Million, Two Huﬁdred Eighty-Seven
Thousand, Seven Hundred Dollars, be and the same is hepeb propriated out of the 1930 General
Fund, to provide for the operating expenses of the valpi ‘ partments of the City for the
fiscal year ending May 31, 1931, as set ou? in Secti | N
This appropriation is to supersede and inclu tions made on account of 1930 i
General Fund.




This ordinance is hereby declared to be of urgent improtance for reasons of public welfare

spparent therefrom, and the same shall take effect at once.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE THIRD DAY OF MARCH, A. D. 1931.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson
~— CITY CLERK.

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance,'which was read and passed apd appro-
ved, by the following vote on roil call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick,. Rubiola, Steffler.
No.424 AN ORDINANCE

Approoriating $3,615.05 out of 1930 General Fund, payable to Carnéire, Chumney & Co. being
payment on City Auditing Contract. \ ' '

’W*USBE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the oity of San Antonio, that.; _

The sum of $3,615.05 be and the rsame is hereby appropriated out of 1930 General Fund
Contingencies Dept.) payable to Carneiro, Chumney & Co., being payment on City Auditing Con-
traot, as pér eétimaté No. 14 and statements for the period February 15; 19231 to February 28,
1931, iﬁclusive. ' :

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler.,
No.425 | AN ORDINANCE

|Appropriating $4,054.68’out‘of 1930 General Fund, payable to Rodgers, Smith & Co., being pay-

mentsuig 0ity Auditing Contract.

PRX

(Contingencies Dept.) payable to Rodgers, Smith & Co., being payments on City Auditing Contract

51T ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the ‘City of San Antonio, that,
The sum of $4,034.68 be and the same is hereby approPriated out of 1930 General Fund

as per statementszon‘the following estimates:

$ 171.78 - Estimate No. 15 - for period December 29, 1930
to Jenuary 16, 1931, inclusive.

$ 686.99 - Estimate No. 16 - For period February 13, 1931
to February 28, 1931, inclusive.

$23,175.91 - FINAL ESTIMATE- Amount retained on Estimates
Nos. 1 to 14 inclusive.

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read ané passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushidk, Rubiola, Steﬁfler.

No0.426 AN ORDINANCE o
Trensferring $2,700.00 from General Interest Fund to 1928 General Fund.
‘ M BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

MK The Commissioner of Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and

the are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred, the sum of $2,700.00 from
General Interest Fund to the 1928 Heneral Fund.

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
%ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler.
%o 427 - g AN .ORDINATCE

Appropriating $10,004f95 out of 1928 General Fund to pay one note No. 30 and Interest.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, '




E

211

The sum of $10,000.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1928 General Fund

(Vvarious Depts) payable to the City-Central Bank & Trust Co., of San Antonio, Texas, for the

urpose of paying one note No. 30, of the 1928 General Fund Series, $10,000.00 each; =nd the
Eum of $4.93, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1928 General Fund (Inﬁerest Dept.)
to pay interest on the foregoing note. |
Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinancey which was read and passed and appro-
ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler.
No.428 AN ORDINANCE
Appropriating $32563.08 fp pay Merchants' Bills.

K"Hcg BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
nk The sum_of,%ZﬁZ.bB and the same is hereby appropriated out of the following fund to pay
Merchants' Bills as per itemized invoices duly approved and now on file in the office of the

City Auditor:
ZOO Fund = = = = = = = = = = =« - - - - - $ 313.08
Recreation Fund = = = = = = = = = = = = 40,00

- Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and bpassed and appro-

red, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola; Steffler.

£0.429 AN ORDINANCE
ppropriating $23,625.00 out of Sinking Funds for the purchase of Bonds for Investment.
MK‘_ L’" BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The sum of $9,975.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Sinking Fund - Imp-
rovement Districet No.- 7, payable to Improvement Distriet No. 4, for the purchase of nineteen
19) Improvement District No. 14, Bonds Nos. 17 to 35 inclusive as par alue of $500.00 each

d acerued interest of $475.00 on same from March 1, 1930 to March 1, 1931; .and the sum of
12,250.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Tmprovement District No. 10, payable
to Improvement District No. 11, for the purchase of five (5) Improvement District No. 10, Bondg
#os. 11 to 15, inclusive at par value of $1,000.00 each and acerued interest of $250.00 on same
from March 1, 1930 to Mareh 1, 1931; ané the sum of $8,400.00 be and the same is hereby approﬂ-
riated out of Sinking Fund Improvement District No. 14, payable to Improvement District No. 4,
for purchase of sixteen (16) Improvement District No. 14 Bonds Nos. 1 to 16, inclﬁsive at par
value of $500.00 each and acerued intefest of $400.00 on dame from March 1, 1930 to March 1,
1931. -

These bonds are being purchased as investment for Sinking Fundé Improvement Districts
lwos. 7 & 14.

C. M.AChambers.
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 'Mayor.

City Clerk.

Jommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
vec, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler.
No.430 5 AN ORDINANCE

Appropriating $15;334.95 out of Advertising Fund to pay for advertising.

M“&u"a BE I$ ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

: ~ The sum of $13,334.95 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Advertising Fund to
Aay Coulter & Payne, Inc. for advertising the City of San Antonio, and that the City Auditor

is directed to pay for such advertisements on requisition and statement approved by the Mayor.




212

ra

dommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler.
No.431 AN’ ORDINANCE
B Appropriating $2,675.00 out of Improvement Distriet Sinking Funds to pay 1nterest couponse. ; '

/V\ -‘g\é T IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
The sum of $2,675.00, be and the same is herebdby appropriated payable to the Alamo Nationgl

‘Bank of San Antonio, Texas, for matured interest coupons, out of the following Improvement Digt-

rict Sinking Funds:

Sinking Fund - Improvement District i 2 - === - - - - 8% 25.00
" g " " B - mmm= - - - 225,00
" g " Ak ¥ maaid e 100.00
" Rl " \ ﬁlo -------- 50.00
" "o " " M1 - - - - - - - - 2,275.00

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which.was read and passed and appro-
ved, by the following vote on roll cz2l1l, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, :
Mo.432 | . AN ORDINANCE » | -
Aporopriating $462.00 out of 1920 General Fund for Band Concorts. '
Ahxkﬁ*<\J RW IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The sum of $462.00 be and the same is hertby apprOpriated out of’ 1930 General Fund (Con-
tingencies Dept.) payable to R. S. Atchison, Secretary, San Antonio Musicians Society, Loecal
No. 23, A.F. of M., for concerts as per approved list on file in Auditor's Office.
Commissioner\Buéhick, introduced the following ordiﬁanoe; which waé read and passed and appro-
ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, ‘Rubiola, Steffler.
No.33 AN ORDINANCE =
Aooropriating $84.39 out of Recreation Fund to pay Interest.

M«-‘,Q\'bzzg IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San A;l‘bonio, that,
The sum of #84.39 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Recreation Fund to pay :
interest for the month of February 1931, on Recreation Fund Notes held by Banks. l

\ Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
ved, by'the following vote on roll ecall, to-ﬁit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler.
‘ No.434 AN ORDINANCE
| Avpropriating #300.90 out of Advertising Fund to pay Interest.
’@\ _qJLfBR IT ORDAINED by the Commiosioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

r‘ The sum of $300.90 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Advertising Fund to pay

February Interest on Advertising Fund Notes held by Banks.

|

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro- ‘

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick,fRubiola, Steffler. X

| No.435 AN ORDINANCE | .

Aporopriating £506.22 out of 1929 General Fund to pay Interest.

hhr%-‘}‘ BE IT QRDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
The sum of $506.22 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1929 General Fund (Interest

Dept.) to pay February 1931 Interest on 1929 General Fund Notes held by Banks.

m ! Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-




IV\“}" % IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

MK

~ P
ved, by the following vote on roll eall, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler.
No.436 AN ORDINANCE

Appropriating $460.20 out of 1928 General Fund to pay interest.

The sum of $460.20 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1928 General Fund (Inten
est Dept.) to pay February 1931 interest on 1926;FUnd'Notes held by Bénks.
Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passedigpd appro-
ved, By the .following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler.
No.437 ; AN ORDINANCE
Appropriating $69.57 out of Police & Firemen's Pension Fund, to pay interest.

5 7BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The sum of $69.57 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Police & Firemen's Pensi r
Fund to pay February 1951 interest on Firemen, Policemen, &cFireraAlarm Operator'é Pension Fun
Notes held by Banks.
Commissioner steffler, made the following recommendations, which were read and adopted by the
following cote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers,_Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler.
C. H., Florian, Fbr approval of location for Drive-in St. 824 N, St. Mary's Street. Granted.
Frank Lightfoot, for permit to erect Electric Sign at 411 So. Flores Street; Granted.
Frank TLightfoot, for permit to erect Flectric Sign at 311 W. Houston §treet. Granted.
De Tuxe Sign Co., for permit to erect Electric Sign for Alamo Paint & Varnish Co. 199 W.
Commerce Street. Granted.
Flexlume Dixie Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect Electric Sign at 355 %, Josephine St. Granted.
Benito Lozano,.for;pennit to install gas equipment at 1919 W. Martin Street. Granted.
Julian Cantu, for permit to install gas equipment at 402 Guadalupe Street. Granted.
Gulf Refiﬁning Co., for permit to install gas equipment for U. K. GCarage, 456 Main Ave.Granted.
U. K. Garage, for permit to install gas equipment also break curb at Rodriguez & Main. Granted.
Hillyer-Deutsch-Jarrett Co., for permit to install gas equipment ét N. Alamo & 7th St.Granted.
Cecil Cheatham, For approval of location of site for Drive-in gas Sta. Main & Rodriguez St.
Granted. |
Sam Jacobs, For‘approval of location for Drive-in Sta. 108-110 S. New Braunfels Ave. Granted.
On motion, of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, by unanimous vote of the Comm=
issioners, the petition of Wade H. Killion, for approvael of loeation for Drive-in gas Sta. 606
Main Ave. Not Granted. Norman Rusch, for approvél of a location for drive-in gas Sta. 1411
N. Zarzamora Street. Not Cranted.

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED

ATTRST ¢

213



